creditors and loans from third parties including inter-
company balances and loans from or other amounts
due to Director-related entities.
Non-derivative financial liabilities are recognised at
amortised cost, comprising original debt less principle
payments and amortisation.

Risk Exposures and Responses
Interest Rate Risk
The Group’s exposure to market interest rates is related
primarily to the Group’s cash deposits. At balance sheet
date, the Group had the following mix of financial
assets exposed to Australian and variable interest rate
risks that are not designated as cash flow hedges:

2021 2020
$ $

Financial assets 1,098,324 482,929
Cash and cash equivalents 1,624,116 4,134,867
Net exposure 2,722,440 4,617,796

The Group regularly analyses its interest rate
opportunity and exposure. Within this analysis
consideration is given to existing positions and
alternative arrangements for its deposits.
The following sensitivity analysis is based on the
interest rate opportunity/risk relating to cash deposits
at balance date.
At 30 June 2021, if interest rates had moved, as
illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
held constant, post-tax profit and equity would have
been affected as follows:

2021 2020
$ $

Judgements of reasonably possible movements

+ 0.5% (50 basis points) 4,700 20,673
- 0.5% (50 basis points) (4,700) (20,673)

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity Risk is the risk that the Group, although
balance sheet solvent, cannot meet or generate
sufficient cash resources to meet its payment
obligations in full as they fall due, or can only do
so at materially disadvantageous terms. Ultimate
responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with
the Board of Directors, which has built an appropriate
liquidity risk management framework for the
management of the Group’s short, medium and long-
term funding and liquidity management requirements.
The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining
adequate reserves and by continuously monitoring